Measured at fair value  17  Loans and receivables  FVTPL  -   -

Investment securities at amortised cost  20  Held to maturity  Amortised cost  30,268  29,458

Prepayment Accrued income  18  Loans and receivables  Amortised cost  82,329  82,109

Total financial assets 	  11,876,460  11,751,308

Financial assets

Derivative liabilities held for risk management  5  FVTPL  FVTPL  21,467  21,467

Due to banks  21  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  4,231,374  4,231,374

Deposits and customer accounts  25  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  2,149,356  2,149,356

Debt securities in issue  22  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  2,881,622  2,881,622

Other liabilities  26  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  505,624  500,898

Total financial liabilities 	  9,789,444  9,784,717

174 Afreximbank

Financial Statements
for the Year Ended
31 December 2018

Chapter Six

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39
to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on
1 January 2018.

 IAS 39
carrying
amount

Dec 17
US$ 000 Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Jan 18
US$ 000

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and cash
equivalents:  3,214,573  (102)  3,214,471

Loans and advances
to customers:  8,545,716  (124,020)  8,421,696

Investment
securities at
amortised cost:  30,268  (810)  29,458

Prepayment and
Accrued income  82,329  (220)  82,109

Total amortised
cost

 11,872,886  (125,152)  11,747,734

FVTPL

Derivative assets
held for risk
management

 3,574  -  3,574

Total FVTPL  3,574  3,574

Total liabilities  11,876,460 (125,152)  11,751,308

 IAS 39
carrying
amount

Dec 17
US$ 000 Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Jan 18
US$ 000

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Due to banks  4,231,374  -  4,231,374

Deposits and
customer accounts  2,149,356  2,149,356

Debt securities in
issue  2,881,622  2,881,622

Other liabilities  505,624  (4,726)  500,898

Total amortised
cost

 9,767,977  (4,726)  9,763,250

FVTPL

Derivative liabilities
held for risk
management

 21,467  -  21,467

Total FVTPL  21,467  -   21,467

Total liabilities   9,789,444  (4,726)  9,784,717

The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on
reserves and retained earnings. The impact relates to the retained
earnings. There is no impact on other components of equity.

At 1 January
2018

 Retained earnings

 Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  524,412

 Remeasurement of financial assets   -

 Recognition of expected credit losses

 Cash and bank balances  (102)

 Loans and advances to customers  (124,020)

 Investment securities at amortised cost  (810)

 Prepayments and Accrued income  (220)

 loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts  (4,726)

 Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 394,534

C. Reconciliation of Impairment at the date of initial application
of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles:

–– the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in
accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments
and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at
31 December 2017; to

–– the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018.

 IAS 39 /
IAS 37
Dec 17

US$ 000
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
Jan 18

US$ 000

Cash and bank balances

Deposit with other banks  -   3  3

Money market placements  -   99  99

Loans and advances to
customers  180,600  124,020  304,620

Investment securities at
amortised cost  -   810  810

Prepayments and Accrued
income  1,099  220  1,319

 181,699  125,152  306,851

Financial guarantee
contracts issued

 701  701

Loan commitment contracts
issued

 3,940  3,940

Letters of credit  85  85

 181,699  4,726  4,726

Total  129,878  311,576

175 Annual Report 2018

37 TAXATION

According to Article XIV of the Agreement for the Establishment
of African Export-Import Bank, which is signed and ratified by
African member countries, the Bank’s property, assets, income,
operations and transactions are exempt from all taxation and
custom duties.

38 COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to
the current year presentation.